ADVANCED MONITORING PARAMETERS 2020 QUICK GUIDE TO HOSPITAL CODING, COVERAGE AND PAYMENT

Overview: Coding and Payment Systems

The procedures described are performed in the hospital setting, usually as an intraoperative service or on an inpatient basis in an intensive or critical care setting.

Hospital Inpatient

Beginning in October 1, 2015, inpatient hospitals began to use the ICD-10-PCS procedure coding system to report their services. Hospitals bill their services using a UB-04 billing form.

Under the Medicare Severity-Diagnosis Related Group (MS-DRG) methodology for hospital inpatient payment, each inpatient stay is assigned to a specific diagnosis-related group, based on the ICD-10-CM/PCS codes assigned to the diagnoses and certain procedures. Some procedures impact MS-DRG assignment, but others do not. Each MS-DRG has a relative weight that is then converted to a flat payment amount.

Use of specific equipment and supplies cannot be identified on an inpatient hospital bill. This is because the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes that may be assigned to capture equipment and supplies are not permitted on an inpatient UB-04.

Physician

Physicians use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)¹ codes to report all services in all settings, including those performed in the hospital inpatient and outpatient sites of service. Physicians report CPT® codes using a CMS- 1500 billing form.

Under Medicare's Resource-Based Relative Value Scale (RBRVS) methodology for physician payment, each CPT° code is assigned a point value known as the relative value unit (RVU) that is converted to a flat payment amount. Each CPT° code has different RVUs, depending on whether the service was performed in the non-facility setting, such as the physician office, or in the facility setting, such as a hospital. Since advanced parameter procedures are performed in a hospital, only the facility RVUs are shown in this quide.

Many CPT® codes can be separated into separate components for payment to facilities (the technical component) and for the physician service (the professional component). For most codes reported in a facility setting, it is understood that the physician is billing only the professional component of the procedure. It may be necessary to append modifier -26 to a CPT® code to identify billing for the professional service. In the facility setting, the physician must personally perform a service to code and bill it. If the service is performed by the hospital nurse, it is incorporated into the hospital bill.

Hospital Outpatient

Hospitals use CPT® codes to report outpatient services. They bill their services using a UB-04 billing form. Under Medicare's Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC) methodology for hospital outpatient payment, each CPT® code is assigned to one APC within a group of ambulatory payment classes. Each APC has a relative weight that is converted to a flat payment amount. Multiple APCs can be assigned for each claim, depending on the number of procedures coded. However, some CPT® codes are packaged into other services performed and are not separately payable to the hospital.

Although HCPCS codes are permitted on a hospital outpatient UB-04, use of equipment and supplies specific to advanced parameters cannot be identified simply because no HCPCS codes exist for these items as appropriate for the hospital setting. Equipment and supplies are generally packaged into the APC payment for the outpatient services provided and are not separately payable.



Advanced Monitoring Parameters

BIS™ Brain Function Monitoring System

Monitoring with BISTM technology is generally performed by anesthesia professionals as an intraoperative service. The BISTM technology measures electrical activity in the brain and monitors the patient's level of consciousness through the use of processed EEG data obtained by a sensor placed on the patient's forehead.



Hospital Inpatient Coding

Note that hospitals may elect not to assign codes for adjunctive intraoperative procedures, such as monitoring with the BIS™ system. If the service is coded, the codes are not designated as significant procedures under DRG logic and do not impact DRG assignment.

Physician Coding

ICD-10-PCS ²	4A10X4G	Monitoring of central nervous electrical activity, intraoperative, external approach
-------------------------	---------	--

Intraoperative

Placement of the BISTM monitoring sensor and interpretation of BISTM system values are not separately reportable by anesthesia professionals. National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) policy states that "Anesthesia HCPCS/CPT® codes include all services integral to the anesthesia procedure," including "placement of external devices," such as EEG monitors and "intraoperative interpretation of monitored functions." NCCI edits also bundle codes such as 95955 (EEG during non- intracranial surgery) into the primary anesthesia CPT® code.³

Intensive Care Setting

Because there are no specific CPT^{\circledcirc} codes that represent monitoring with the BISTM system in this setting, physician interpretation of the values should be taken into consideration when selecting the code used for the evaluation and management service.

Hospital Outpatient Coding

By convention, anesthesia monitoring services are not separately coded by the hospital when provided in the outpatient setting. Under Medicare's APC payment system, anesthesia services are packaged and are not separately payable. Intraoperative services that are usually or always provided during a surgical procedure are also packaged under APCs and are not separately payable.

Pulse Oximetry

Pulse oximetry indirectly measures the oxygen saturation level of arterial blood through the skin by applying a sensor to the patient's finger, other appendage or forehead and connecting the system to a monitor. Monitoring may be performed as a single measurement, repeated measurements or as continuous monitoring. Pulse oximetry is used by anesthesia professionals as an intraoperative monitoring activity and may also be used in intensive care settings and on the general care floor.



Hospital Inpatient Coding

Note that hospitals may elect not to assign codes for adjunctive intraoperative and intensive care services such as pulse oximetry. If the service is coded, the codes are not designated as significant procedures under DRG logic and do not impact DRG assignment.

ICD 10 DCC2-	4A03XR1	Measurement of arterial saturation, peripheral, external approach
ICD-10-PCS ² :	4A13XR1	Monitoring of arterial saturation, peripheral, external approach

Physician Coding

Intraoperative

Use of the pulse oximetry sensor and monitor and the interpretation of the values is not separately reportable by anesthesia professionals. NCCI policy states that "Anesthesia HCPCS/CPT® codes include all services integral to the anesthesia procedure," including "placement of external devices" for oximetry and "intraoperative inter- pretation of monitored functions," such as oximetry.³

Intensive Care Setting

 CPT° codes are available for reporting pulse oximetry performed outside the operating room, however, they are not separately payable to the physician in the facility setting. Although they have RVUs, all three codes are listed as N/A in the facility setting on the 2015 National Physician Fee Schedule Relative Value File. This means that they are "typically not paid under the PFS when provided in a facility setting.4"

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	FACILITY RVUS	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT
94760	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, single determination	NA	NA

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	FACILITY RVUS	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT
94761	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, multiple determination (e.g., during exercise)	NA	NA

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	FACILITY RVUS	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT
94762	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, by continuous overnight monitoring	NA	NA

Hospital Outpatient Coding

In addition to the conventions prohibiting coding of anesthesia monitoring services and the APC logic that packages anesthesia services, pulse oximetry codes 94760 and 94761 are specifically designated with Status Indicator N, meaning that the codes are packaged under APCs. Although hospitals may assign these codes for use of pulse oximetry, the codes are not separately payable under APCs by definition.

Code 94762 has special status. Status Indicator Q3 means that code 94762 is not paid separately when submitted together with a high level ED visit 99284-99285 or critical care encounter 99291. Otherwise, it pays separately in APC 5721 as shown below. 5

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	STATUS INDICATOR ⁵	APC⁵	RELATIVE WEIGHT⁵	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT ⁵
94760	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, single determination	N	NA	NA	NA

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	STATUS INDICATOR ⁵	APC⁵	RELATIVE WEIGHT⁵	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT ⁵
94761	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, multiple determination (e.g., during exercise)	N	NA	NA	NA

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	STATUS INDICATOR ⁵	APC⁵	RELATIVE WEIGHT⁵	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT ⁵
94762	Noninvasive ear or pulse oximetry for oxygen saturation, by continuous overnight monitoring	Q3	5721	1.7124	\$138.35

INVOS™ Cerebral/Somatic Oximetry

The INVOS™ cerebral/somatic oximetry system monitors the oxygen saturation levels of specific tissues, such as the brain and other tissue beneath the sensor. A sensor is applied over the site being monitored and continuous values are displayed on a monitor. This type of oximetry is used by anesthesia professionals as an intraoperative service and is also used in intensive care settings.

Hospital Inpatient Coding

ICD-10-PCS does not provide a specific code for cerebral or somatic oximetry, and also does not provide a default code.

SOMMETCE LINE TO THE LAND AND T

Physician Coding

Intraoperative

Like pulse oximetry, use of the INVOSTM system and interpretation of the values is not separately reportable by anesthesia professionals. NCCI policy states that "Anesthesia HCPCS/CPT® codes include all services integral to the anesthesia procedure," including "placement of external devices" for oximetry and "intraop- erative interpretation of monitored functions," such as oximetry.³

Intensive Care Setting

When cerebral or somatic oximetry is performed outside the operating room, an unlisted CPT® code can be assigned. The code will vary based on the site being monitored. An example for brain oximetry is below.

Unlisted codes must be assigned because the pulse oximetry codes are specifically defined for pulse oximetry and no other codes unique to cerebral or somatic oximetry are available. Unlisted codes do not have established RVUs and are typically priced by the carrier after review and individual consideration. However, some payers may disallow this code for cerebral or somatic oximetry on the grounds that pulse oximetry is an analogous service and is not separately payable to physicians in the facility setting.⁴

CPT®1 CODE	DESCRIPTION	FACILITY RVUS	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT
95999	Unlisted neurological or neuromuscular diagnostic procedure	NA	Carrier Priced

Hospital Outpatient Coding

By convention, anesthesia monitoring services are not separately coded by the hospital when provided in the outpatient setting. Under Medicare's APC payment system, anesthesia services are packaged and are not separately payable. Intraoperative services that are usually or always provided during a surgical procedure are also packaged under APCs and are not separately payable.³

Capnography

Capnography is a vital sign for ventilation. It directly measures the level of CO2 in the respiratory cycle and also indirectly measures metabolism and perfusion. Capnography is used by anesthesia professionals as an intraoperative service and is also used in intensive care settings.

Hospital Inpatient Coding

ICD-10-PCS does not provide a specific code for capnography and also does not provide a default code.



Physician Coding

Intraoperative

Capnography is not separately codable by anesthesia professionals performing deep sedation or general anesthesia. NCCI policy states that "Anesthesia HCPCS/CPT® codes include all services integral to the anesthesia procedure," including "placement of external devices" for capnography and "intraoperative interpretation of monitored functions," including capnography. NCCI edits also rebundle capnography code 94770 into the primary anesthesia CPT® code.³

Capnography is also not separately codable for procedures performed under moderate (conscious) sedation. NCCI policy is clear that "many procedures require cardiopulmonary monitoring either by the physician performing the procedure or an anesthesia practitioner. Since these services are integral to the procedure, they are not separately reportable." Code 94770 is one of the specific examples given. NCCI edits also package code 94770 into virtually all surgical procedure codes.⁶

Outside the Operating Room

When capnography is performed outside the operating room, for example in the ICU, the physician may assign a separate code when the values are personally interpreted by the physician. Note that code 94770 may be separately assigned and paid with inpatient hospital care codes 99221-99233 and with critical care codes 99291-99292.

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	FACILITY RVUS⁴	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT⁴
94770	Carbon dioxide, expired gas determination by infrared analyzer	0.21	\$7.58

Hospital Outpatient Coding

By convention, anesthesia monitoring services are not separately coded by the hospital when provided in the outpatient setting. Under Medicare's APC payment system, anesthesia services are packaged and are not separately payable. Intraoperative services that are usually or always provided during a surgical procedure are also packaged under APCs and are not separately payable. However, capnography may also be performed in the hospital emergency department or clinic to evaluate respiratory status. A separate code may be assigned in these scenarios.

CPT® CODE	DESCRIPTION	STATUS INDICATOR	APC	RELATIVE WEIGHT⁵	MEDICARE NATIONAL AVERAGE PAYMENT ⁵
94770	Carbon dioxide, expired gas determination by infrared analyzer	S	5721	1.7124	\$138.35

References:

- 1. CPT copyright 2020 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association
- 2. ICD-10-PCS: Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-PCS). https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Downloads/2020-ICD-10-PCS-Guidelines.pdf
- 3. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. NCCI Policy Manual, Chapter II: Anesthesia Services, Section II-6. Revision date: January 1, 2019.
- 4. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Medicare Program; CY 2020 Revisions to Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B Payment Policies; Medicare Shared Savings Program Requirements; Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program Requirements for Eligible Professionals; Establishment of an Ambulance Data Collection System; Updates to the Quality Payment Program; Medicare Enrollment of Opioid Treatment Programs and Enhancements to Provider Enrollment Regulations Concerning Improper Prescribing and Patient Harm; and Amendments to Physician Self-Referral Law Advisory Opinion Regulations Final Rule; and Coding and Payment for Evaluation and Management, Observation and Provision of Self-Administered Esketamine Interim Final Rule; Final Rule, Federal Register (84 Fed. Reg. No. 221 (62568-63563) 42 CFR Parts 403, 409, 410, 411, 414, 415, 416, 418, 424, 425, 489 and 498. (https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/11/15/2019-24086/medicare-program-cy-2020-revisions-to-payment-policies-under-the-physician-fee-schedule-and-other) Published November 15, 2019.
- 5. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Medicare Program: Changes to Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs; Revisions of Organ Procurement Organizations Conditions of Coverage; Prior Authorization Process and Requirements for Certain Covered Outpatient Department Services; Potential Changes to the Laboratory Date of Service Policy; Changes to Grandfathered Children's Hospitals-Within-Hospitals; Notice of Closure of Two Teaching Hospitals and Opportunity To Apply for Available Slots. Final Rule, Federal Register (84 Fed. Reg. No. 218 61142 61492) 42 CFR Parts 405, 410, 412, 414, 416, 419, and 486. https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2019-11-12/pdf/2019-24138.pdf. Published November 12, 2019. Addendum B, AA, See also Correction Notice CMS-1717-CN; https://federalregister.gov/d/2019-28364. Published January 3, 2020. Addendum B, AA.
- 6. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. NCCI Policy Manual, Chapter I: General Correct Coding Policies, Section I-13. Revision Date: January 1, 2019.

Medtronic provides this information for your convenience only. It does not constitute legal advice or a recommendation regarding clinical practice. Information provided is gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice due to frequently changing laws, rules and regulations. The provider has the responsibility to determine medical necessity and to submit appropriate codes and charges for care provided. Medtronic makes no guarantee that the use of this information will prevent differences of opinion or disputes with Medicare or other payers as to the correct form of billing or the amount that will be paid to providers of service. Please contact your Medicare contractor, other payers, reimbursement specialists and/or legal counsel for interpretation of coding, coverage and payment policies. This document provides assistance for FDA approved or cleared indications. Where reimbursement is sought for use of a product that may be inconsistent with, or not expressly specified in, the FDA cleared or approved labeling (e.g., instructions for use, operator's manual or package insert), consult with your billing advisors or payers on handling such billing issues. Some payers may have policies that make it inappropriate to submit claims for such items or related service.

 ${\tt CPT@}\ is\ a\ registered\ trademark\ of\ the\ American\ Medical\ Association.$

© 2020 Medtronic. All rights reserved. Medtronic and Medtronic logo are trademarks of Medtronic. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company. 18-PM-0020(2)

Medtronic 6135 Gunbarrel Avenue Boulder, CO 80301 USA US: (800)-635-5267

